

No. 12-3918

Oral Argument Requested

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

CUMBERLAND RIVER COAL COMPANY,  
Petitioner,  
v.

THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION and  
THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION  
(MSHA),  
Respondents,

CHARLES SCOTT HOWARD,  
Intervenor.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE  
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH    LYNNE B. DUNBAR  
Solicitor of Labor    Attorney

HEIDI W. STRASSLER    U.S. Department of Labor  
Associate Solicitor    Office of the Solicitor  
1100 Wilson Boulevard

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN    22nd Floor  
Counsel, Appellate Litigation    Arlington, Virginia 22209-2296  
Telephone: (202) 693-9333  
dunbar.lynne@dol.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

### STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Nature of the Case and Statutory Framework.....2

B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....4

### STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Howard’s Protected Activities.....5

B. Howard’s Injury and Subsequent Events .....6

C. The ALJ’s Decision.....20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....21

### ARGUMENT

I. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....22

II. The Commission ALJ Properly Concluded That Howard’s  
Discharge Was Unlawfully Motivated and Violated  
Section 105(c).....24

A. The ALJ Analyzed Howard’s Discharge in  
Accordance with the *Pasula-Robinette* Framework .....24

B. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Findings That CRCC’s Discharge of Howard Was Motivated by His Protected Activities, and That There Was No Credible Evidence to Rebut the Prima Facie Case.....	26
1. CRCC Did Not Want Howard to Return to Work .....	28
2. CRCC Did Not Allow Howard to Return to Work After Dr. Granacher Indicated That He Could Return as Long as He Did Not Work “At Height” .....	31
3. CRCC Did Not Allow Howard to Return to Work Even After All of His Treating Physicians Indicated That He Could Return to Work, and Instead Requested a Second Opinion from Dr. Granacher.....	33
4. CRCC Discharged Howard Immediately Upon Receipt of Dr. Granacher’s Second Opinion .....	34
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding That CRCC’s Affirmative Defense That It Discharged Howard for a Legitimate Business Reason Was Without Merit.....	37
1. CRCC Worked Diligently to End Howard’s Employment, Sought Out and Obtained the Opinion It Was Seeking, and Ended Howard’s Employment Immediately Upon Receipt of That Opinion.....	38
2. Dr. Granacher Did Not Adequately Explain Why His Opinions Were So Drastically Different, and CRCC Did Not Engage in Review and Consideration Before Relying Upon Dr. Granacher’s Changed Opinion.....	41

III. The ALJ's Order That CRCC Permanently Reinstate  
Howard is Consistent with the Purposes of the Mine Act .....45

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### Page

<i>Bradley v. Belva Coal Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 982 (June 1982) .....	26
<i>Chaney Creek Coal Corp. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Collins v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 42 F.3d 1388, 1994 WL 683938 (6th Cir. 1994) (unpublished table decision).....	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Lafler</i> , 658 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Driessen v. Nevada Goldfields, Inc.</i> , 20 FMSHRC 324 (Apr. 1998) .....	24, 25
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 813 F.2d 639 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Exum v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 546 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Haro v. Magma Copper Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 1935 (Nov. 1982) .....	26
<i>Howard v. Cumberland River Coal Co.</i> , 32 FMSHRC 983, 2010 WL 3616453 (Aug. 2010) (ALJ) .....	6
<i>National Cement Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 27 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Olson v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 381 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23

<i>Pendley v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 601 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 37, 44-45
<i>Sec'y of Labor ex rel. Chacon v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 2508 (Nov. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Donovan v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 709 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 38
<i>Sec'y of Labor ex rel. Howard v. Cumberland River Coal Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2499038 (June 15, 2012) (ALJ).....	4
<i>Sec'y of Labor ex rel. Howard v. Cumberland River Coal Co.</i> , 33 FMSHRC 1547 (June 2011) (ALJ) .....	5
<i>Sec'y of Labor ex rel. Pasula v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 2 FMSHRC 2786 (Oct. 1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Consolidation Coal Co. v. Marshall</i> , 663 F.2d 1211 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	24, 26
<i>Sec'y of Labor ex rel. Price v. Jim Walter Res., Inc.</i> , 12 FMSHRC 1521 (Aug. 1990) .....	26
<i>Sec'y of Labor ex rel. Robinette v. United Castle Coal Co.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 803 (Apr. 1981) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	3
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	36

## STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> (2006) (“Mine Act”).....	1
Section 2, 30 U.S.C. § 801 .....	2
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....	2
Section 101, 30 U.S.C. § 811 .....	2
Section 103, 30 U.S.C. § 813 .....	2
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814 .....	2
Section 105(c), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 20, 21, 24, 45
Section 105(c)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(2) .....	3
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d) .....	1
Section 106, 30 U.S.C. § 816 .....	1
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1) .....	22
Section 106(a), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a) .....	4
Section 106(b), 30 U.S.C. § 816(b) .....	4
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. § 823 .....	3
Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d) .....	1, 3

## MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-312 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Human Res., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</i> (1978) .....	45
S. Rep. No. 95-181 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Human Res., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</i> (1978) .....	45
